

Granted

Nos. 98-1701 and 98-1706

Supreme Court, U.S.

F I L E D

OCT 22 1999

In The Supreme Court of the United States CLERK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GARY LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC., AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
*Product Liability Advisory
Council, Inc.*
1850 Centennial Park Dr.
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300

KENNETH S. GELLER*
CHARLES ROTHFELD
Mayer, Brown & Platt
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

ROBIN S. CONRAD
*National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.*
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	(I)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS WASHINGTON'S TANKER REGULATIONS	4
A. A Presumption Against Preemption Is Not Appropriately Applied In Cases Where There Is A Substantial Federal Interest In Uniformity	4
B. Validly Promulgated Regulations Have Preemptive Force Equivalent To That Of Statutes	12
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen-Bradley Local No. 1111 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Board</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942)	7, 11
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	7, 10
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	7, 12
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. New York State Labor Relations Board</i> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947)	7, 11
<i>Brown v. Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders Int'l. Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	9
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	7, 18
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	16, 18, 19
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	8
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

	Page(s)
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	6, 10, 14
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	7, 10
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings and Loan Ass'n. v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962)	8
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	7
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	5
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	6, 10, 18
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	7, 11, 12
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	9
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm'n v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	7, 16, 19
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

	Page(s)
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	4
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	6
<i>McDermott v. State of Wisconsin</i> , 228 U.S. 115 (1913)	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	6
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	6, 10
<i>Norfolk & Western R. Co. v. American Train Dispatchers Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	6
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conserv. & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	6
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963)	10
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	4, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961)	7, 18
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	5
<i>Wisconsin Dep't. of Industry, Labor and Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	7
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 2718	3, 19
Pub. L. No. 92-340, 86 Stat. 424	13
Pub. L. 92-500 (codified at 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b))	20
Pub. L. No. 93-153 § 204(c)(9), 87 Stat. 584 (codified at 43 U.S.C. § 1653)	20
Pub. L. No. 93-627, § 19(a)(2), 88 Stat. 2126 (codified at 33 U.S.C. § 1518)	20
Pub. L. No. 95-474, 92 Stat. 1471	15, 19
Pub. L. No. 104-324, 110 Stat. 3927	19
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2	16
MISCELLANEOUS	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 653, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 122 (1990)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1384	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

	Page(s)
R. DAVID ALLNUT, Comment, <i>FIFRA Preemption of State Common Law Claims After Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 68 WASH. L. REV. 859, 862 & n.14 (1993)	5
STEPHEN A. GARDBAUM, <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 CORNELL L. REV. 767, 806 (1994)	5
